(M

@

3)

Rates of Charges and
Exemption from Payment of Charges
for Use of Community Halls / Community Centres

Exemption from Payment of Charges for
Use of Facilities in Community Halls
and Community Centres

The facilities may be made available to other Government departments and this Department free of charge.

Organizations belonging to one of the following groups may be completely exempt from charges for using the facilities for non-profit making
activities-
(i) subvented welfare agencies;

(ii) subvented educational institutions, subvented schools and non-profit making schools;

(iii) Offices of the Legislative Councillors and District Councillors;

(iv) Charitable institutions or trust of a public character which are exempt from tax under section 88 of the Inland Revenue Ordinance (Cap.112);

(v) Non-profit making organizations which are registered under the Societies Ordinance (Cap. 151); or incorporated under the Companies
Ordinance (Cap. 32); and their Constitutions or Memoranda of Association specifically provide that members do not take any share of the
profits or any share of the assets upon dissolution;

(vi) local committees/organizations recognized by the Government, such as District Youth Programme Committees, District Fight Crime
Committees, Mutual Aid Committees, Rural Committees, Kaifong Welfare Associations, Owners’ Corporations, Owners’ Committees, etc.

Candidates standing for election to the Legislative Council and the District Councils may be given total exemption if they apply for permission
to use the facilities for electoral meetings during the period between close of nomination(s) and election day.

Rates of Charges for Use of
Facilities in Community Halls / Community Centres

(with effect from : 1.4.2012)

Facility Rate (per hour) Remarks
Multi-purpose Hall - basic charge $90 Chairs  provided. Applicant  to
Multi-purpose Hall - air-conditioning charge Please refer to the table on rates of air- provide public address system and his

conditioning charges of multi-purpose halls own Technician to operate the lighting
panel if necessary, and to arrange for

Multi-purpose Hall - using the lighting panel $18 seating.
Dressing Room (Male or Female) - basic charge $6.5
Dressing Room (Male or Female) - air-conditioning charge $7
Conference Room - basic charge $44 Chairs and blackboard provided.
Conference Room - air-conditioning charge $10
Basketball Court - day time $46 .
Basketball Court - evening $63 Lighting provided in the evening.
Badminton Court - basic charge $68
Badminton Court - air-conditioning charge Same as air-conditioning charges of multi-
purpose halls
Classroom / Meeting Room / Activity Room - basic charge $48
Classroom / Meeting Room / Activity Room - air-conditioning $11
charge
Covered Play Area - basic charge $49

Covered Play Area (Henry G. Leong Yaumatei Community $25
Centre)- air-conditioning charge

Exhibition Hall (Tai Po Community Centre) $55

Exhibition Hall (Tai Po Community Centre) - $19

air-conditioning charge

Outdoor Play Area (Sai Kung Jockey Club Town Hall)- $51 Equipped with lighting facilities and 2
day time (9:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.) numbers of weather proof 13 A socket
Outdoor Play Area (Sai Kung Jockey Club Town Hall)- $53 outlets.

evening (6:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m.) Lighting provided in the evening.



District

Central & Western
Eastern

Southern

Wan Chai
Kowloon City

Kwun Tong

Sham Shui Po

Wong Tai Sin

Yau Tsim Mong

Kwai Tsing

Islands

Rates of Charges for Use of Air-Conditioning Facilities for Multi-purpose Halls

Name of Community Hall/Centre

Sai Yin Pun Community Complex CH

Hing Wah CH

Yue Wan CH
Causeway Bay CC
Aldrich Bay CH
Quarry Bay CH

Siu Sai Wan CH
North Point CH

Lei Tung CH

South Horizons NCC
Ap Lei Chau CH
Wah Kwai CC
Stanley CH
Leighton Hill CH
Hung Hom CH

Kai Tak CH

Lam Tin (W) ECC
Sau Mau Ping CH
Kwun Tong CC

Lok Wah ECC

Shun Lee ECC

Sai Tso Wan NCC
Kai Yip CH

Lam Tin (E) CH

Yau Tong CH

Tai Hang Tung CC
Pak Tin CH

Shek Kip Mei CH
Cheung Sha Wan CC
Nam Cheong District CC
Lai Kok CH

Lai Chi Kok CH
Mei Foo CH

Wong Tai Sin CC
Choi Wan ECC
Chuk Yuen ECC
Fung Tak ECC

Tsz Wan Shan CH
Tsz Wan Shan (S) ECC
Tung Tau CC

Mong Kok CH

Henry G. Leong Yaumatei CC

Kwai Fong CH
Kwai Shing CH
Lai King CH

Tai Wo Hau ECC
Cheung Hang CH
Tsing Yi Estate CH
Cheung Fat ECC
Shek Lei CH
Cheung Ching CH
Discovery Bay CH
Tung Chung CH

Rate of charge
for use of air-
conditioning
facilities for hall
$ / per hour

140
89
89

140
116

140

140

140
116
116
116

140
89
116

140

140
38

140
116
116
116
116
116

140

140
116

140
116

140

140

140

140

140
89

140

140

140

140
89

140
89

140
89
89
89
116
116
116

140

140

140

140

140

District

North

Sai Kung

Sha Tin

Tai Po

Tsuen Wan

Tuen Mun

Yuen Long

Name of Community Hall/Centre

Sha Tau Kok CH
Ta Kwu Ling CH
Cheung Wah CH
Luen Wo Hui CH
Wo Hing CH
Queens Hill CH
Tsui Lam CH
Kin Choi CH
King Lam NCC
Sheung Tak CH

Sai Kung Jockey Club Town Hall

Lohas Park CH

Hang Hau CH
Kwong Yuen CH

Pok Hong CH

Lek Yuen CH

Hin Keng NCC

Sha Kok CH

Chun Shek CH

Sun Tin Wai CH

Wo Che CH

Heng On ECC

Lung Hang ECC

Lee On CH

Mei Tin CH

Yuen Chau Kok CH
Fu Shin CH

Tai Yuen CH

Fu Heng NCC

Tai Wo NCC

Wan Tau Tong NCC
Kwong Fuk CH

Tai Po CC

Tung Cheong Street CH
Princess Alexandra CC
Lei Muk Shue CH
Shek Wai Kok CH
Tuen Mun Town Centre CH
Shan King CH

Tai Hing CH

Kin Sang CH

On Ting/Yau Oi CC
Leung King ECC
Butterfly Bay ECC
Tseng Choi Street CH
Wu Shan Road CH
Lung Yat CH

Siu Lun CH

Tin Shui ECC

Long Ping CH

Tin Yiu ECC

Tin Ching CH

Tin Fai Road CH
Yuen Long Town East CH

Rate of charge
for use of air-
conditioning
facilities for hall
$ / per hour)
38
38
116
140
140
140
89
116
116
116
180
116
140
89
89
116
116
116
116
116
116
140
140
140
140
140
89
89
116
116
116
116
140
140
116
140
140
38
89
116
116
140
140
140
116
180
140
140
89
116
140
140
160
140



	Use of Facilities in Community Halls
	and Community Centres
	Rates of Charges for Use of
	Facilities in Community Halls / Community Centres
	Rates of Charges for Use of Air-Conditioning Facilities for Multi-purpose Halls


	Facility
	Rate (per hour)
	Remarks
	District
	Name of Community Hall/Centre
	District
	Name of Community Hall/Centre






