Rates of Charges and Exemption from Payment of Charges for Use of Community Halls / Community Centres

Exemption from Payment of Charges for Use of Facilities in Community Halls and Community Centres

- (1) The facilities may be made available to other Government departments and this Department free of charge.
- (2) Organizations belonging to one of the following groups may be completely exempt from charges for using the facilities for non-profit making activities-
 - (i) subvented welfare agencies;
 - (ii) subvented educational institutions, subvented schools and non-profit making schools;
 - (iii) Offices of the Legislative Councillors and District Councillors;
 - (iv) Charitable institutions or trust of a public character which are exempt from tax under section 88 of the Inland Revenue Ordinance (Cap.112);
 - (v) Non-profit making organizations which are registered under the Societies Ordinance (Cap. 151); or incorporated under the Companies Ordinance (Cap. 32); and their Constitutions or Memoranda of Association specifically provide that members do not take any share of the profits or any share of the assets upon dissolution;
 - (vi) local committees/organizations recognized by the Government, such as District Youth Programme Committees, District Fight Crime Committees, Mutual Aid Committees, Rural Committees, Kaifong Welfare Associations, Owners' Corporations, Owners' Committees, etc.
- (3) Candidates standing for election to the Legislative Council and the District Councils may be given total exemption if they apply for permission to use the facilities for electoral meetings during the period between close of nomination(s) and election day.

Rates of Charges for Use of Facilities in Community Halls / Community Centres (with effect from: 1.4.2012)

Facility	Rate (per hour)	Remarks	
Multi-purpose Hall - basic charge Multi-purpose Hall - air-conditioning charge	\$90 Please refer to the table on rates of air- conditioning charges of multi-purpose halls	Chairs provided. Applicant to provide public address system and his own Technician to operate the lighting panel if necessary, and to arrange for	
Multi-purpose Hall - using the lighting panel	\$18	seating.	
Dressing Room (Male or Female) - basic charge Dressing Room (Male or Female) - air-conditioning charge	\$6.5 \$7		
Conference Room - basic charge Conference Room - air-conditioning charge	\$44 \$10	Chairs and blackboard provided.	
Basketball Court - day time Basketball Court - evening	\$46 \$63	. Lighting provided in the evening.	
Badminton Court - basic charge Badminton Court - air-conditioning charge	\$68 Same as air-conditioning charges of multi- purpose halls		
Classroom / Meeting Room / Activity Room - basic charge Classroom / Meeting Room / Activity Room - air-conditioning charge	\$48 \$11		
Covered Play Area - basic charge	\$49		
Covered Play Area (Henry G. Leong Yaumatei Community Centre)- air-conditioning charge	\$25		
Exhibition Hall (Tai Po Community Centre) Exhibition Hall (Tai Po Community Centre) - air-conditioning charge	\$55 \$19		
Outdoor Play Area (Sai Kung Jockey Club Town Hall)-day time (9:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.)	\$51	Equipped with lighting facilities and 2 numbers of weather proof 13A socket outlets. Lighting provided in the evening.	
Outdoor Play Area (Sai Kung Jockey Club Town Hall)-evening (6:00 p.m. to 10:00 p.m.)	\$53		

Rates of Charges for Use of Air-Conditioning Facilities for Multi-purpose Halls

	Rates of Charges for Use of F	Mi-Conuncioni	ng racintic	s for wrutu-pur pose frams	
District	Name of Community Hall/Centre	Rate of charge for use of air- conditioning facilities for hall \$ / per hour	District	Name of Community Hall/Centre	Rate of charge for use of air- conditioning facilities for hall \$ / per hour)
Central & Western	Sai Yin Pun Community Complex CH	140	North	Sha Tau Kok CH	38
Eastern	Hing Wah CH	89		Ta Kwu Ling CH	38
	Yue Wan CH	89		Cheung Wah CH	116
	Causeway Bay CC	140		Luen Wo Hui CH	140
	Aldrich Bay CH	116		Wo Hing CH	140
	Quarry Bay CH	140		Queens Hill CH	140
	Siu Sai Wan CH	140	Sai Kung	Tsui Lam CH	89
	North Point CH	140	Z	Kin Choi CH	116
Southern	Lei Tung CH	116		King Lam NCC	116
	South Horizons NCC	116		Sheung Tak CH	116
	Ap Lei Chau CH	116		Sai Kung Jockey Club Town Hall	180
	Wah Kwai CC	140		Lohas Park CH	116
	Stanley CH	89		Hang Hau CH	140
Wan Chai	Leighton Hill CH	116	Sha Tin	Kwong Yuen CH	89
Kowloon City	Hung Hom CH	140		Pok Hong CH	89
J	Kai Tak CH	140		Lek Yuen CH	116
Kwun Tong	Lam Tin (W) ECC	38		Hin Keng NCC	116
8	Sau Mau Ping CH	140		Sha Kok CH	116
	Kwun Tong CC	116		Chun Shek CH	116
	Lok Wah ECC	116		Sun Tin Wai CH	116
	Shun Lee ECC	116		Wo Che CH	116
	Sai Tso Wan NCC	116		Heng On ECC	140
	Kai Yip CH	116		Lung Hang ECC	140
	Lam Tin (E) CH	140		Lee On CH	140
	Yau Tong CH	140		Mei Tin CH	140
Sham Shui Po	Tai Hang Tung CC	116		Yuen Chau Kok CH	140
	Pak Tin CH	140	Tai Po	Fu Shin CH	89
	Shek Kip Mei CH	116		Tai Yuen CH	89
	Cheung Sha Wan CC	140		Fu Heng NCC	116
	Nam Cheong District CC	140		Tai Wo NCC	116
	Lai Kok CH	140		Wan Tau Tong NCC	116
	Lai Chi Kok CH	140		Kwong Fuk CH	116
	Mei Foo CH	140		Tai Po CC	140
Wong Tai Sin	Wong Tai Sin CC	89		Tung Cheong Street CH	140
	Choi Wan ECC	140	Tsuen Wan	Princess Alexandra CC	116
	Chuk Yuen ECC	140		Lei Muk Shue CH	140
	Fung Tak ECC	140		Shek Wai Kok CH	140
	Tsz Wan Shan CH	140	Tuen Mun	Tuen Mun Town Centre CH	38
	Tsz Wan Shan (S) ECC	89		Shan King CH	89
	Tung Tau CC	140		Tai Hing CH	116
Yau Tsim Mong	Mong Kok CH	89		Kin Sang CH	116
	Henry G. Leong Yaumatei CC	140		On Ting/Yau Oi CC	140
Kwai Tsing	Kwai Fong CH	89		Leung King ECC	140
	Kwai Shing CH	89		Butterfly Bay ECC	140
	Lai King CH	89		Tseng Choi Street CH	116
	Tai Wo Hau ECC	116		Wu Shan Road CH	180
	Cheung Hang CH	116		Lung Yat CH	140
	Tsing Yi Estate CH	116		Siu Lun CH	140
	Cheung Fat ECC	140	Yuen Long	Tin Shui ECC	89
	Shek Lei CH	140		Long Ping CH	116
	Cheung Ching CH	140		Tin Yiu ECC	140
Islands	Discovery Bay CH	140		Tin Ching CH	140
	Tung Chung CH	140		Tin Fai Road CH	160
				Yuen Long Town East CH	140